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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. 
Lafayette, Louisiana 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which 
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CADENCE of 
Acadiana, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered 
in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern 
within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by 
a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgrnent and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit 

Report on Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The schedule of 
revenues and expenses is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 

•AkYk()-'1Aka/-(?e\\oi
,be 

Lafayette, Louisiana 
December 4, 2025 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



CADENCE OF ACADIANA, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

ASSETS 2025 2024 

CURRENT ASSETS 

  

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,695,384 $ 3,333,541 
Certificate of deposit 1,086,966 1,042,870 
Accounts receivable 502,492 495,374 
Prepaid expenses 35,719 35,009 
Other receivable 46,066 61,422 

Total current assets $ 5,366,627 $ 4,968,216 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

  

Furniture and fixtures $ 402,111 $ 402,111 
Equipment 178,965 174,365 
Leasehold improvements 41,699 41,699 
Less: accumulated depreciation (476,952) (418,784) 

Net property and equipment $ 145,823 $ 199,391 

Right of use assets, net $ 777,885 $ 984,969 

OTHER ASSETS 

  

Other receivable — long-term portion $ - $ 46,066 
Deposits 19,939 19,939 

Total other assets $ 19,939 $ 66,005 

Total assets $ 6,310,274 $ 6.218,581 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

  

Accounts payable $ 26,010 $ 12,124 
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 226,147 219,738 
Operating lease liabilities, current portion 203,043 196,185 

Total current liabilities $ 455,200 $ 428,047 

LONG TERM LIABILITIES 

  

Accrued compensated absences $ 79,808 $ 76,934 
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 582,252 794,239 

Total long-term liabilities $ 662,060 $ 871,173 

Total liabilities $ 1,117.260 $ 1,299,220 

NET ASSETS 

  

Without donor restrictions $ 5,193,014 $ 4,919,361 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 6.310,274 $ 6,218,581 
See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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CADENCE OF ACADIANA, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

Without Donor 
Restrictions 

2025 2024 

REVENUES, GAINS, LOSSES AND OTHER SUPPORT 

  

Rehabilitation service contracts $ 5,819,643 $ 5,615,931 

Bonus payments to Support Coordination Agencies 

 

149,100 

Interest income 117,246 95,671 

Total revenue, gains, losses and other support $ 5,936,889 $ 5,860,702 

EXPENSES 
Program services: 

  

Case management $ 4,890,092 $ 4,573,227 

Supporting services: 

  

General and administrative 773,144 685,480 

Total expenses $ 5,663,236 $ 5,258,707 

Change in net assets $ 273,653 $ 601,995 

Net assets at the beginning of the year 4,919,361 4,317,366 

Net assets at the end of the year $ 5.193.014 $ 4,919,361 

  

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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CADENCE OF ACADIANA, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

2025 2024 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

  

Change in net assets $ 273,653 $ 601,995 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets 

to operating activities: 

  

Depreciation 58,167 56,246 
Interest income earned on certificate of deposit (44,096) (42,870) 

(Increase) decrease in assets - 

  

Accounts receivable (7,118) (53,924) 
Other receivable 61,422 61,422 
Prepaid expenses (710) 16,882 
Right of use assets 207,084 194,055 

Increase (decrease) in liabilities — 

  

Accounts payable 13,886 (1,875) 
Accrued payroll and liabilities 6,409 23,350 
Accrued compensated absences 2,874 561 
Operating lease liabilities (205,129) (190,810) 

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 366,442 $ 665,032 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

  

Purchase of fixed assets $ (4,599) $ 
Purchase of certificate of deposit 

 

(1,000,000) 

Net cash used in investing activities $ (4,599) $ (1,000,0001 

Net increase (decrease) in cash $ 361,843 $ (334,968) 

Cash at the beginning of the year 3,333,541 3,668,509 

Cash at the end of the year $ 3.695.384 $ 3.333.541 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

  

Right of use assets obtained in exchange for new lease obligations — operating $ 101.691 

Right of use assets and accumulated amortization removed for the 
termination of operating lease. $ $ 65,065  

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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CADENCE OF ACADIANA, INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of operations: - 

CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. is a non-profit organization that provides support coordination (previously known 
as case management) services to infants and toddlers, mentally retarded/developmentally disabled waiver 
participants; adult disabled and elderly waiver participants and the HIV population throughout South Louisiana. 
The organization also provides professional vocational rehabilitation counseling and related services for injured 
employees who have outstanding workers' compensation claims. The Organization provides services through 
the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals and currently services three regions (Baton Rouge, 
Thibodeaux, and Lafayette) consisting of 21 parishes in the State of Louisiana. The services are funded 
primarily from Medicaid reimbursements. 

Significant Accounting Policies: 

The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to 
two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. 

Net assets without donor restrictions — Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to 
support operations and not subject to donor or grantor restrictions. 

Net assets with donor restrictions — Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are subject to 
donor-imposed or grantor-imposed restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those 
that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular purpose or in a particular future period. Other 
restrictions may be perpetual in nature; such as those that are restricted by a donor that the resources be 
maintained in perpetuity. CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. did not have any donor restricted net assets as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

Revenue and revenue recognition - 

The Organization provides support coordination services through the Louisiana Department of Health and 
Hospitals. The services are provided under costs reimbursable contracts and insurance companies. As 
services are provided, the insurance is billed and revenue is recognized at a point in time. The basis for 
payment to the Organization under the contracts includes predetermined rates. 

Revenue with and without donor restrictions - 

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as contributions with donor restrictions that 
increase that net asset class. When donor restrictions expire, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets 
released from restrictions. Contributions of property and equipment are reported as net assets with donor 
restrictions if the donor restricted the use of the property or equipment to a particular program, as are 
contributions of cash restricted to the purchase of property and equipment. Otherwise, donor restrictions on 
contributions of property and equipment or assets restricted for purchase of property and equipment are 
considered to expire when the assets are placed in service. 

All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. 
When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restriction. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Donated services - 

The organization recognizes donated services that (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require 
specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be 
purchased if not provided by donation. 

Donor-restricted funds — 

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the 
donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific 
purposes are reported as donor restricted support that increases this net asset class. However, if a 
restriction is fulfilled in the same reporting period in which the contribution is received, the entity reports 
the support as unrestricted. 

Use of estimates - 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles of the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Income taxes - 

CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and, therefore, has no provision for federal income taxes. However, should the 
Organization engage in activities unrelated to its exempt purpose, taxable income could result. The 
Organization did not have any material unrelated business income for the fiscal years under audit. In 
addition, CADENCE of Acadiana, Inc. has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service not to be a 
private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. 

The Organization has not adopted any uncertain tax positions with respect to those amounts reported in its 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 financial statements. 

Cash and cash equivalents - 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Accounts receivable and allowance — 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization used historical loss information based on the 
aging of receivables as the basis to determine expected credit losses for receivables and believes that the 
composition of accounts receivables at year-end is consistent with historical conditions as the services 
reimbursement contracts have not changed significantly. The Organization also took into account current 
economic conditions, such as unemployment rates and looked for trends. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
the Organization has estimated that the estimated credit loss is not significant to the financial statements. 

The Organization writes off receivables when there is information that indicates that the claim will not be 
reimbursed. If any recoveries are made from any accounts previously written off, they will be recognized 
in income or an offset to credit loss expenses in the year of recovery. 

The receivable balance under state contracts as of June 30, 2025, 2024, and 2023, were $502,492, 
$495,374, and $441,450, respectively. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Property and equipment - 

Property and equipment are valued at historical cost for assets purchased and at fair market value at the 
date of donation for contributed assets. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at 
their estimated fair market value and are reported as unrestricted unless the donor has restricted the donated 
assets for a specific purpose. The organization has a policy of capitalizing all acquisitions in excess of 
$1,500. 

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method at rates based on the following useful lives: 

 

Years 
Furniture and fixtures 7 
Equipment 5-15 
Leasehold improvements 5-20 

Total depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $58,167 and $56,246, 
respectively. 

Leases - 

The Organization determines if an arrangement contains a lease at inception based on whether the 
Organization has the right to control the asset during the contract period and other facts and circumstances. 
The standard establishes a right to use (ROU) model that requires a lessee to record a ROU asset and a 
lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases are classified as 
either finance or operating, with classifications affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income 
statement. Leases with a term of less than 12 months will not record a right of use asset and lease liability 
and the payments will be recognized into profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future lease payments over the 
lease term at the commencement date of the lease. The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs 
incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease 
incentives. To determine the present value of lease payments, the Company made an accounting policy 
election available to non-public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the 
lease term at the lease commencement date. 

Concentration of credit risk - 

The Organization places its cash with high quality financial institutions. However, at times, such amounts 
may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) limits. As of the end of the year, 
the Organization did not anticipate any losses as it relates to these concentrations. 

The Organization has a significant concentration of revenue and accounts receivable related to Medicaid 
reimbursements. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, Medicaid reimbursements accounted for 
approximately 96.0% and 93.0%, of total revenue, respectively. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, Medicaid 
reimbursement receivables represented 98% and 96% of total accounts receivable. The Organization 
believes that its services fulfill a critical need in the community and that Medicaid reimbursements will 
continue to be stable source of funding. The Organization closely monitors Medicaid policy changes and 
reimbursement trends, and implements efficient billing and collection processes to minimize payment 
delays. However, management acknowledges the need for ongoing monitoring and adaptation to changes. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Functional allocation of expenses - 

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statements of activities. The Statements of Functional Expenses presents the natural 
classification of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited. General and administrative expenses include those expenses that are not 
directly identifiable with any other specific function, but provide for the overall support and direction of the 
Organ i zati on. 

Liquidity - 

Assets are presented in the accompanying statement of financial position according to their nearness of 
conversion to cash and liabilities according the nearness of their maturity and resulting use of cash. 

Vacation and sick leave - 

Vacation is earned after one year of employment and is calculated based on each employee's anniversary 
year. Any unused vacation as of an employee's anniversary date is forfeited. Upon separation, employees 
will be compensated for any unused vacation generated in the current year. The Executive Director shall 
have the option to elect a rollover or sell-back of any unused annual leave time, not to exceed three weeks. 
Accordingly, an accrual has been recorded for current accumulated vacation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 

Sick leave with pay is earned at a rate of 40 hours per calendar year, commencing 90 days after 
employment. Sick leave may be accumulated only for use in an extended illness. No sick leave or 
extended illness leave is payable to an employee upon separation. 

Advertising - 

Advertising costs are charged to operations when incurred. Total advertising expense for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $250 and $183, respectively. 

Note 2. Other Receivable 

On March 20, 2021, Goodwill Industries of Acadiana, Inc. signed a written agreement to pay the Organization a 
total of $301,989 in 59 monthly installments of $5,118. First payment was due on April 1, 2021. There is no 
interest accrued or to be paid on the principal payment. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the balance is $46,066 and 
$107,488, respectively. The balance will be paid in full during 2026. 

Note 3. Leases 

The company leases office space under operating lease agreements that have initial terms ranging from 2 to 5 
years. Some leases include options to renew, generally at the Organization's sole discretion, with renewal terms 
that can extend the lease terms. In addition, certain leases contain termination options, where the rights to 
terminate are held by either the Company, the lessor or both parties. These options to extend or terminate a lease 
are included in the lease terms when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option. The 
Organization's operating leases generally do not contain any material restrictive covenants or residual value 
guarantees. 

On April 1, 2020, the Organization entered into an operating lease for office space in the Thibodeaux region. The 
lease was for a period of 24 months with a monthly payment of $2,800. On May 1, 2022, there was a new lease 
signed for a period of 24 months with a monthly payment of $2,800 for 12 months and then a monthly payment of 
$3,000 for the next twelve months. This lease ended in May 2024. 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

On January 1, 2022, the Organization entered into an operating Iease for office space in the Lafayette region. The 
lease is for a period of 60 months with a monthly payment of $9,642, with an option to renew for an additional 60 
month term. The optional renewal term was not recognized as part of the ROU asset and lease liability. 

On January 1, 2023, the Organization entered into an operating lease for office space in the Baton Rouge region. 
The lease is for a period of 60 months with a monthly payment of $6,372, with an option to renew for an addition 
60 month term at a monthly payment of $6,758. The optional renewal term was recognized as part of the ROU 
asset and lease liability. 

On June 12, 2024, the Organization entered into an operating lease for office space in the Thibodeaux region. The 
lease is for a period of 36 months with a monthly payment of $3,000 for the first 24 months and $3,090 for the 
next 12 months. 

Operating lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The operating lease costs for the 
year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is $230,107 and $228,322, respectively. 

The ROU assets under leases as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

  

Operating leases: 2025 2024 
Buildings $ 1,268,408 $ 1,268,408 
Accumulated amortization (490,523) (283,439) 

Right-of-use assets, net $ 777.885 $ 98z1,969 

The weighted-average remaining lease term for operating leases as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 is 5.56 years and 
6.13 years, respectively. 

The weighted-average discount rate for operating leases as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 is 3.71% and 3.66%, 
respectively. 

Future undiscounted cash flows for each of the next five years and thereafter and a reconciliation to the lease 
liabilities recognized on the balance sheet are as follows as of June 30, 2025: 

Years ending June 30: 

Operating 
Leases 

 

2026 $ 228,171 
2027 200,324 
2028 78,778 
2029 81,095 
2030 81,095 

Thereafter 202,738 

Total lease payments $ 872,201 
Less imputed interest (86,906) 

Total present value of lease liabilities $ 785.295  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 4. Bonus Payments to Support Coordination Agencies (SCAs) 

In July 17, 2023, the Organization was notified that the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) 
approved the state of Louisiana's plan to pay $300 per month bonus payments to staff members of Support 
Coordination Agencies (SCAs). The Organization is a SCA of the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals. 
The $300 per month bonus payment was split between the support coordinators (employees) and the SCA (the 
Organization). The support coordinators received $250 per month bonus payment and the SCA kept $50 to assist 
with employer related taxes. 

The total amount received was $149,100 and was included as other support on the statement of activities. The 
Organization paid out $124,250 to the support coordinators (employees) in the 2024 fiscal year which was 
included in case management on the statement of activities and salaries on the statement of functional expenses. 
The Organization maintained $24,850 to assist with employer related taxes. 

The funds received are part of the American Rescue Plan Act money received by the State of Louisiana. The 
payments were one-time bonus payments. The Organization does not anticipate similar payments in future years 
under normal operating conditions. 

Note 5. Availability and Liquidity of Resources 

The following represents the Organization's financial assets available for general expenditures that is, without 
donor or other restrictions limiting their use as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

  

2025 2024 

 

Cash $ 3,695,384 $ 3,333,541 

 

Certificate of deposit 1,086,966 1,042,870 

 

Receivables, current portion 502,492 495,374 

 

Other receivables, current portion 46,066 61,422 

 

Less: board designated funds (3,212,915) (3,095,669) 

 

Total financial assets available to meet general 

   

expenditures within one year $ 2117,993 $ 1,837.538 

Note 6. Employee Benefit Plan 

  

The Organization has a 403(b) plan in effect that covers all full-time employees. Employees may contribute to the 
plan up to the maximum amount allowed by the Internal Revenue Code. Effective January 1, 2025, the 
Organization will match a fixed amount equal to 100% of elective deferrals by the employee not to exceed 6% of 
the plan year compensation. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the retirement expense is $14,966. 

Note 7. Net Assets 

The Organization's board of directors and executive director has chosen to designate $3,212,915 and $3,095,669 
for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The money is designated for the purchase of real 
estate. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 8. Reclassifications 

Certain reclassifications have been made in the financial statements at June 30, 2024, in order to be consistent 
with reporting in the current year. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported net assets or 
changes in net assets. 

Note 9. Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 4, 2025, the date at which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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